

# City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 24, 2019 Council Session

## Item G-5

Approving Garbage Permits for Heartland Disposal and Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc. and Refuse Permits for Full Circle Rolloffs and O'Neill Transportation and Equipment LLC

**Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards** 

## **Council Agenda Memo**

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Meeting: September 24, 2019

**Subject:** Approving Garbage and Refuse Haulers Permits

**Presenter(s):** RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

## **Background**

Grand Island City Code Section 17-15 allows for the Collection, Transportation, and Disposal of Garbage and/or Refuse. These permits are effective October 1 through September 30 of each calendar year.

### **Discussion**

The following businesses have submitted applications for renewal for 2019/2020:

Heartland Disposal, Inc., 1839 East 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc., 3080 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street

Garbage
Full Circle Rolloffs, 1839 East 4<sup>th</sup> Street

O'Neill Transportation and Equipment, 7100 West Old Potash Hwy

Refuse

All City Code requirements have been met by these businesses.

### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits.
- 2. Disapprove or deny the renewals.
- 3. Modify the renewals to meet the wishes of the Council.
- 4. Table the issue

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the renewals for garbage/refuse permits for 2019/2020.

## **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits for 2019/2020.



1	Ty	ype of License Required:	
	a. b.		es licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse) licensee to haul only refuse)
2		dentification of Applicant: Individual or Firm Identification	
		Business Name	artland Disposal Inc
		Business Address	artland Disposal INC 39 E 4th Grand Toland NE68803
		Business Telephone3	08-382-1683
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:	
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)	308-382-1683
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)	308-382-1683 Acortland Disposo 0
3	Re	esidency Certification:	•
	a.		f Hall County nd Home Address of Individual:
	b.		nd Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
	c.	Non-resident Individual or Corpor Name a	Umnel 5675 5 Shady Brend Rd - Grands ation Island 6884 and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
•	Red a. b. c. d. e. f.	List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)  V Certificate of Insurance (Section 1 V Performance Bond – Garbage Hau License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Appointment of Resident Agent, is Equipment Inspection/Certificate to	lers Only (Section 17-30) <b>Refuse - \$100.00</b> (Section 17-23)
9.	-lo	0-19' 19	Signature of Applicant



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/09/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Edgar Mateo UNICO Group, Inc. (402)434-7200 FAX (A/C, No): (402)434-7272 1128 Lincoln Mali emateo@unicogroup.com Suite 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Lincoln NE 68508 Midwest Family Mutual Ins Co. 23574 INSURER A: INSURED Midwest Builder's Casualty 32131 INSURER B: Heartland Disposal, Inc. INSURER C: 1839 East 4th Street INSURER D : INSURER E Grand Island NE 68801 INSURER F COVERAGES 19/20 All Lines CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR INSD WYD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DANAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 300,000 3,000 MED EXP (Any one person) CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/28/2020 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT POLICY 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000 (Ea accident) ÁNY ALTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) 5 AUTOS ONLY Ś UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR 4.000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 4,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X STATUTE ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) 1,000;000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT Υ WC100-0003039-2019A 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS City of Grand Island 100 East First Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Grand Island NE 68801 © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



United Fire & Casualty Company Addison Insurance Company Lafayete Insurance Company United Fire & Indemnity Company United Fire Lloyds Financial Pacific Insurance Company

### **CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE**

BOND NO .:

55209347

PRINCIPAL:

HEARTLAND DISPOSAL, INC. 1839 E 4TH ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

OBLIGEE:

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 100 E FIRST ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

TYPE OF BOND:

GARBAGE HAULERS

BOND PENALTY:

50,000.00

BOND TERM: From

07/06/2019

To 07/06/2020

The Company indicated hereby continues in force, for the period described, the Bond designated above, subject to all the agreements, limitations, and conditions thereof and provides that the liability under said bond and all continuations thereof shall not be cumulative and shall not in any event exceed the amount of said Bond herein before set forth.

Signed, Sealed and Dated 04/07/2019 -

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

Attorney-in-Fac

LICP0003 04 11

HOME OFFICE: 118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, Jowa 52407-3909 Phone: 319-399-5700 or 800-343-9130 FAX: 888-726-9738



### UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

Inquiries: Surety Department 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa; United Fire & Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and Financial Pacific Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint

DENNIS J. RICHMANN, ARTHUR J. FEARN, SCOTT A. BAILEY, BRAD HANCE, STEVEN C, WATTERS, MICHAEL D. MAY, D. MICHAEL HAYS, JUDITH A. JONES, MARY BERTSCH, KYANNA SAYLOR, JEREMY LEWIS, PATRICIA WIEBEL, PHILIP E. MORGETTE, ALLISON NISSEN, STUART D. FRANCIS, TRENT MILLER, ROB FLEMING, STEVEN KINNEY, DREW GESELL, QUINSON HOLDERNESS, J. BRIAN WADSWORTH, KARRI L. MURPHY, ANDREW SERBOUSEK, GUNNER TRANEL, PATTI WADDELL, PATRICIA Ł. NIEBES, ALEX HALE, MEREDITH ANSON, GARY D. DILL, RAMONA SEIDMAN, STEPHEN MOORE, JORDAN FELTMAN, PAUL KRAVTSOV, EACH INDIVIDUALLY

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$ 100,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted is continuous and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of Directors of United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 25th day of March, 2019

> UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

On 25th day of March, 2019, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann

to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of United Fire & Casualty Company, a Vice President of United Fire & Indenmity Company, and a Vice President of Financial Pacific Insurance Company the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Patti Waddeli Iowa Notarial Seal Commission number 713274 My Commission Expires 10/26/2019

Hatti Wallell Notary Public

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Assistant Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations

this <u>7†h\_\_\_\_</u>day of \_\_\_ April







By: May A Bartsch

Assistant Secretary, UF&C & UF&! & FPIC

BPOA0049 1217

This paper has a polored background and vivil participation



1	<u>Ty</u>	pc of License Required:
	а. b.	Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
_		
2	<u>Ide</u>	entification of Applicant: Individual or Firm Identification
	u.	Business Name Mich-Nehraska Disposa (The
		Business Name  Mich Nehraska Disposa (Inc.)  Business Address  Mich Nehraska Disposa (Inc.)
		Business Telephone 308/381-7053
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)  308/381-7053
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18) Mizh Nohras (G. D. 30050/ Zic.
3	Re	sidency Certification:
	a.	Individual Applicant - Resident of Hall County
		Name and Home Address of Individual:
	b.	Partnership or Corporation of Hall County
		Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
		Chris Woodward 131 Mc Bismork Rd C. I, 68801
	c.	Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Non-resident Individual or Corporation
	U.	Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
		read the frame frame of repposited resident regent.
2	D <sub>a</sub> ,	rational Decomposite to be Englished.
,	a.	<u>Quired Documents to be Furnished:</u> List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)
	ь. b.	Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-29) For home or tike
	c.	Performance Bond - Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30) You have sate
	d.	License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)
	e.	Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))
	f.	Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (R))
		will send more unnlested, they are doing
		it 9/18/19
		(1 11011)
	91	12/19 Cot leth
		Date Signature of Applicant



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/25/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).			ns certificate does not	some rights to the				
PRODUCER 1-800-247-7756	CONTACT NAME:							
Holmes Murphy & Assoc - WDM	PHONE		T FAX	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
PO Box 9207	(A/C, Ng, Ext) (A/C, Ng): E-MAIL AUDRESS:							
Des Moines, IA 50306-9207		·	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
INSURED	INSURER A . AMCO			19100				
Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc.	INSURER B MIDWE	ST BUILDER	S CAS MUT CO	13126				
3080 W 2nd St	INSURER C:	INSURER C						
Grand Island, NE 68803	INSURER E :	<u> </u>						
data faction and odds	INSURER F :			:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 55717827			REVISION NUMBER:	···				
THIS IS TO CLRTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WYD POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMS	rs				
A GENERAL LIABILITY GLA03046542002  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 300,000				
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	ļ		PREMISES (Extracturence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000				
X Primary&NonContributor			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000				
			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000				
GENT, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FER			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000				
POLICY X FRC X LOC		<u> </u>		\$				
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAA3046542002	04/01/19	04/01/20	( COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accolert)	\$1,000,000				
X ANY AUTO 1 SCHEDULED	ļ ļ		BODITY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
ALLOWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED			BOD LY :NJURY (Per accident)	\$				
HRED AUTOS X AUTOS		ļ	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accurent)	\$				
X CA-9948 X MCS-90	1	l :		\$				
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR CAA3046542002	04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 4,000,000				
EXCESS LIAB CLA MS-MADE	İ		AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000				
DED REJENTIONS				\$				
B WORKERS COMPENSATION WC10000027242019A	04/01/15	04/01/20	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIM TS ER					
ANY PROFRICTOR PARTNER EXECUTIVE OFFICER MEMBER EXCLUDED?	:		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500,000				
(Mandalory in NH)			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 500,000				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			E.L. D:SFASF - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,000				
				<del>- i - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </del>				
	ļ							
	;							
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 181, Additional Remarks	Schedule, if more space is	required)		<del> </del>				
Insurance Verification. Copy of Policy available upon request.								

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Grand Island		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn: Renae Edwards City Hall 100 E First St		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Grand Island, NE 68801	USA	To replay the Land

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) LLywdm 55717827

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



1	$\mathbf{T}\mathbf{y}$	ype of License Required:	
	a.	Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and i	efuse)
	b.	Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)	
2		entification of Applicant:	
	a.	Individual or Firm Identification	
		Business Name Full Circle Rollo # 3	
		Business Address 1839 E 44 St Grand Island	NE 6880
		Business Telephone 368 - 384 - 4418	
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:	
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)  308-384-4418  Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  Full Circle Rolloffs	
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  Full Circle Rolloffs	
3	Re	esidency Certification:	
	a.	Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County	
		Name and Home Address of Individual:	
	b.	Partnership or Corporation of Hall County	
		Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:	
		Tom 1 mmel - 567 S Shaho Roberd Rd-C	arond Ida
	c.	Non-resident Individual or Corporation	68801
		Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:	
_	_		
3	Re-	equired Documents to be Furnished:  List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)	
	b.	Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-29)	
	c.	Performance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30)	
	d.	License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)	
	e.	Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))	
	f.	Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))	
	_		
C	4-1	1019 - 13mm lemel 18	
	- ,	Date Signature of Applicant	
		<b>)</b>	



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/09/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT NAME: Edgar Mateo PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: 6 FAX (A/C, No): (402)434-7272 UNICO Group, Inc. (402)434-7200 1128 Lincoln Malf emateo@unicogroup.com Suite 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Lincoln NE 68508 Midwest Family Mutual Ins Co. 23574 INSURER A: INSURED Midwest Builder's Casualty 32131 INSURER B : Heartland Disposal, Inc. INSURER C 1839 East 4th Street INSURER D INSURER E Grand Island NE 68801 INSURER F 19/20 All Lines COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 300,000 CLAIMS-MADE | COCCUR 3,000 MED EXP (Any one person CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE > POLICY PRO-JEÇT 2.000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 s ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB 4,000,000 X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CPNE0560122592 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 4.000.000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED | RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X PER STATUTE ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) 1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ¥ WC100-0003039-2019A N/A 06/29/2019 06/29/2020 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, City of Grand Island 100 East First Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Grand Island NE 68801

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



1	T	ype of License Required:	
	a.	Garbage Haulers Lice	ense (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)
	b.	Refuse Haulers Licens	se (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	Id	lentification of Applicant:	
	a.	T 13 14 1 721 74 10 11	
		Business Name	O'Neill Transportation of Equipment 7100 west old Potash Hug Alda, w
		Business Address	7100 west old Potash Hug Alda, W
		Business Telephone	308-384-1690 68810
	ь.	Miscellaneous Information:	
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec.	18) 308-384-1690. 18) Will Transportation of Equipment
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-	18) Will bransportation of Equipment
3	Re	esidency Certification:	
	a.	Individual Applicant –	
			Name and Home Address of Individual:
	1.	Postero Lie de Company	CITALIC
	b.	Partnership or Corporat	Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
	c.	Non-resident Individual	or Cornoration
	C.	Ivon-resident marvidual	Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3	Re	equired Documents to be Furnishe	<u>d:</u>
	a.	List of Vehicles (Section	n 17-26)
	b. с.	Certificate of Insurance	(Section 17-29) urbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30)
	d.	A	\$225.00; Refuse - \$75.00 (Section 17-23)
	e. f.		nt Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))
	. I.	Equipment Inspection/C	Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))
	. /		
-	1/1.	2/2.10	
	16	5/2017	
		Date	Signature of Applicant



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/12/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PRO	DUCER				CONTACT Rosemary Johns						
INS	SUR				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (308) 382-8000 FAX (A/C, No): (308) 384-3417						
100	4 N Diers Ave Ste 140				E-MAIL ADDRESS: rjohns@insurinc.com						
PO	Box 5884										
Gra	ind Island			NE 68802-5884	INSURER A : Columbia Mutual Insurance 40371						
INSL	IRED				agunca A.						
•	O'Neill Transportation & Equipm	nent. L	LC: O	'Neill Wood Resources	INSURER B.						
	P O Box 290		, -		INSURER C:						
					INSURER 0:						
	Alda NIC CRRIO										
	Alda NE 68810 INSURER F :										
				NUMBER: CL197124547	_			REVISION NUMBER:			
C	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	1 INUX			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU.	1,114()	FOLIGI NUMBER		[MM\D\XXXX]	(WWIEDIALA)	LIMIT:	2.00	0.000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					:		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 2,000		
	<u> </u>			<b>.</b>				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000 s 2,000,000		
А			H	CMPNE0000016039		07/25/2019	07/25/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER.							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2.000,000		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					;		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 2,000,000		
	OTHER.			<u>, , ,,</u>					s 100,0	000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT [Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000		
	ANY AUTO		!					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	) S		
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		ŀ	CAPNE0000016039	0	07/25/2019	07/25/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5		
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1 1						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S		
									s 1,000	0,000	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	s 5.000	0,000	
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CXS0012753	J	07/25/2019	07/25/2020	· <del></del>	s 5,000	0,000,0	
	DED RETENTION S				. [				ş		
:	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		i		T			PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
ĺ	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	ECUTIVE Y/N N/A							<u></u>		
OFFICER MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in MH)					ļ	l i			\$ \$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					l.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	s		
}								E.E. BIGGINGE   GEIGI EINIT	<u>•</u>		
Ì											
							1			1	
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD 10	1, Additional Remarks Schedule, r	may be att	ached if more sp	ace is required)	·			
										ŀ	
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCE	EL ATION					
Hall County Building Inspection Dept 2807 W 2nd St						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Grand Island							17			
<u></u>				NE 68803				13 K-			
	© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.										

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/31/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Rosemary Johns PRODUÇER PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL (308) 382-8000 FAX (A/C, No): (308) 384-3417 INSUR 1004 N Diers Ave Ste 140 riohns@insurinc.com ADDRESS: PO Box 5884 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# NE 68802-5884 Grand Island Midwest Builders' Casualty INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B : O'Neill Transportation & Equipment, LLC; O'Neill Wood Resources INSURER C P O Box 290 INSURER D : INSURER E : shlA NE 68810 INSURER F Cl 1913142725 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5 MED EXP (Any one person PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ PRO-JECT LOC POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY s ANY AUTO \$ BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED BODSLY INJURY (Per accident) 5 NON-OWNED HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5 AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY S UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) 1.000.000 EIL EACH ACCIDENT WC100-0002510-2019A 02/01/2019 02/01/2020 N/A 1.000.000 E, L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Hall County Building Inspection Dept. 2807 W 2nd St AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Grand Island NE 68803

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.